change in interest rates which might reasonably be expected. The sensitivity results from the
implications of such change for loans with floating interest rates – excluding interest swaps:

	 Increase / reduction	 Impact on
	 in base points	 earnings before taxes

		  EUR 000s

2007
EUR	 + 100	 (427)
EUR	  - 100	  427
2006
EUR	 + 100	 (642)
EUR	 - 100	 642

Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks mainly relating to the procurement of merchan-
dise using currencies other than the Group’s currency. Foreign exchange forward and options
transactions are concluded in some cases in order to eliminate the risks resulting from ex-
change rate movements. As of 31 December 2007, the Group did not have any hedging transac-
tions relating to the currency risks associated with payment obligations.
The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes to any potential
change in exchange rates which might reasonably be expected. The sensitivity results from the
implications of such change for receivables and liabilities denominated in the relevant curren-
cies.

	 Change in exchange rate 	 Impact on	 Impact on

	 of foreign currency to 1 EUR	 earnings before taxes	 shareholders’ equity

2007
USD	 + 10%	 (78)	 (78)
	 - 10%	  95	  67
GBP	 + 10%	  21	  15
	 - 10%	 (26)	 (26)
SKK	 + 10%	 (10)	 (10)
	 - 10%	 12	 8
CZK	 + 10%	 (20)	 (20)
	 - 10%	  24	  17
2007 total	 + 10%	 (87)	 (93)
	 - 10%	 105	  66

2006
USD	 + 10%	 (105)	 (105)
	  - 10%	 128	 79
GBP	 + 10%	 15	 9
	 - 10%	 (18)	 (18)
SKK	 + 10%	 (2)	 (2)
	 - 10%	 3	 2
CZK	 + 10%	 (9)	 (9)
	 - 10%	 11	 7
2006 total	 + 10%	 (101)	 (107)
	 - 10%	 124	  70

Credit and default risk
The Group’s default risk primarily relates to accounts receivable. The creditworthiness of all
customers wishing to conclude a transaction with the Group which involves credit is checked.
Moreover, the volumes of receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis.

In respect of the Group’s other financial assets, which include cash and cash equivalents, finan-
cial assets held for sale and certain derivative financial instruments, the Group is exposed to a
maximum default risk amounting to the carrying amounts of the respective instruments in the
event of any default on the part of the counterparty.